

Case No. 19-50354

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING OF AUSTIN, INC., ET AL,

PLAINTIFF – APPELLANT,

v.

CITY OF AUSTIN,

DEFENDANT – APPELLEE.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas Austin Division**

---

**Brief of the Cato Institute  
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Trevor Burrus  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

July 17, 2019

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS  
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Case No. 19-50354, *Reagan National Advertising of Austin, Inc., et al v.*

*City of Austin*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS  
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE SIGN CODE IS A CONTENT-BASED SPEECH  
REGULATION THAT SHOULD BE HELD TO STRICT  
SCRUTINY ..... 3

II. EVEN IF THE SIGN CODE IS CONTENT-NEUTRAL, IT  
STILL DOES NOT PASS SCRUTINY FOR GOVERNMENT  
REGULATIONS OF COMMERCIAL SPEECH ..... 7

    A. The City Has Failed to Carry Its Burden of Proving that  
    the Sign Code Directly Advances Its Asserted Interests ..... 9

    B. The Sign Code Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because There  
    Are Numerous and Obvious Less-Burdensome Alternatives  
    to the Code’s Restrictions ..... 11

III. OVERTURNING THE SIGN CODE WILL NOT THREATEN  
THE COMMERCIAL SPEECH DOCTRINE OR SUBJECT  
ALL SIGN REGULATIONS TO STRICT SCRUTINY..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 18

Certificate of Filing and Service ..... 19

Certificate of Compliance ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	17
<i>Board of Trustees of the State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	8, 12
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	6, 7
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	2, 3, 12
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	10, 12
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	2
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	6
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	8
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went for It</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	13
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	8, 9, 10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	3, 13
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	8
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	4
<i>Reagan Nat’l Adver. of Austin, Inc. v. City of Austin</i> , Case 1:17-CV-673- RP, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52009 (D.Tex. Mar. 27, 2019) .....	5

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 135 S. Ct. 2231 (2015) ..... passim

*Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.*, 514 U.S. 476 (1995) ..... 7, 13, 17

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011) ..... 17

*Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC*, 520 U.S. 180 (1997) ..... 8
